Stock-based compensation expense, net of tax   $ 3.3  $ 3.3  $ 3.4  $ 3.4
Net income, as adjusted   $ 78.6  $ 79.3  $ 81.7  $ 83.0
Earnings per diluted share, as adjusted   $ 2.86  $ 2.89  $ 2.95  $ 3.00

Projected EBITDA 1 Reconciliation to GAAP:
EBITDA 1   $151.3  $152.3  $157.0  $159.0
Cash paid for deferred drydocking charges   (12.9)   (12.9)   (10.8)   (10.8)
Cash paid for interest   (18.5)   (18.5)   (18.6)   (18.6)
Cash paid for taxes   (1.4)   (1.4)   (1.4)   (1.5)
Changes in working capital 2   8.0   8.0   15.1   14.4
Stock-based compensation expense   5.2   5.2   5.4   5.4
Changes in other, net 2   (1.7)   (1.7)   (0.2)   (0.2)

Cash flows provided by operating activities   $130.0  $131.0  $146.5  $147.7

Page 4 of 6

Hornbeck Offshore Services, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Unaudited Other Financial Data

(in millions, except Per Share Data and Tax Rates)

Forward Earnings Guidance and Projected EBITDA Reconciliation: (Unaudited)

Updated Pro Forma Run-Rate Guidance (Post-Newbuild)

Pre-Newbuild

2006E
OSV

Expansion 3
TTB

Expansion 4
Pro Forma
Run-Rate 5

Components of Projected EBITDA 1
EBITDA, as adjusted 1   $ 157.0  $ 73.6  $ 19.3  $ 249.9
Less: stock-based compensation expense   5.2   —   —   5.2

EBITDA 1   $ 151.8  $ 73.6  $ 19.3  $ 244.7
Depreciation   24.1   17.2   5.8   47.1
Amortization   8.0   3.0   2.6   13.6
Interest expense, net 6   2.5   2.0   0.7   5.2
Income tax expense 7   39.8   17.5   3.5   60.8

Net Income   $ 77.4  $ 33.9  $ 6.7  $ 118.0

Current diluted shares outstanding 5   26.0   26.0
Earnings per diluted share   $ 2.98   $ 4.54

Adjustments included above:
Stock-based compensation expense, net of tax   $ 3.4   $ 3.4
Net income, as adjusted   $ 80.8   $ 121.4
Earnings per diluted share, as adjusted   $ 3.11   $ 4.67

Projected EBITDA 1 Reconciliation to GAAP:
EBITDA 1   $ 151.8  $ 73.6  $ 19.3  $ 244.7
Cash paid for deferred drydocking charges   (12.9)  —   —   (12.9)
Cash paid for interest 6   (22.6)  —   —   (22.6)
Cash paid for taxes   (1.4)  —   —   (1.4)
Changes in working capital 2   8.0   (10.7)  (2.9)  (5.6)
Stock-based compensation expense   5.2   —   —   5.2
Changes in other, net 2   (1.7)  —   —   (1.7)

Cash flows provided by operating activities   $ 126.4  $ 62.9  $ 16.4  $ 205.7

Page 5 of 6

1 Non-GAAP Financial Measure

   The Company discloses and discusses EBITDA as a non-GAAP financial measure in its public releases, including quarterly earnings releases,
investor conference calls and other filings with the SEC. The Company defines EBITDA as earnings (net income) before interest, income taxes,
depreciation, amortization and losses on early extinguishment of debt. This measure of EBITDA may not be comparable to similarly titled
measures presented by other companies. Other companies may calculate EBITDA differently than the Company, which may limit its usefulness